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Variance Pétition : V-25-000004 

November 18, 2025/December 16, 2025 

Ellis Still, Deputy Director of P&Z   

 

Zoning Board of Appeals:   Appeal of Staff Administrative Decision 

      (Conditional Approval of Business License) 

 

December 16, 2025 

 

 
Petition Number:    V25-004 

Applicant: Daniel Schuchinsky 

Owner:     2219 Lithonia LLC, an Affiliate of Jadian JIOS, LLC  

Project Location:   2219 Lithonia Industrial Blvd.   

Lithonia, GA 30058 

     16 122 01 002 

 

Current Zoning:   M2 – Heavy Industrial   

Overlay District:   N/A  

Acreage:    +/-39.41 acares  

Staff Recommendation:   Affirm Staff’s Decision  

Appeal Request:  The applicant seeks to appeal Staff’s decision to apply conditions to the 

request to receive a business license at 2219 Lithonia Industrial Blvd. for 

an equipment rental business to park equipment in the floodplain.    

 

Case History Summary 

The site is zoned M2-Heavy Industrial. The Future Land Use Map (FLUM) has the property shown as HIND- 

Heavy Industrial. The subject property has five (5) structures on the property and contains  three (3) businesses. 

On April 10, 2024, a Land Disturbance Permit (LDP) was approved for a paved parking lot in the center of the 

property. During the review process, a No Rise Study was requested and provided to the City Engineer for LD23-

014 on July 29, 2025. On October 4, 2024, the City Engineer gave approval of the No Rise Study for LDP 23-

014 for the new paved parking lot that was proposed to be constructed in the center of the property. On May 7, 

2025, a business license was approved with a condition that there could be no parking or storing of equipment 

within the floodplain. It is by the applicant admission that a lease has been signed without prior vetting of the 

business license process for confirmation of the proposed use(s). 

 

 

 

 

 

https://propertyappraisal.dekalbcountyga.gov/datalets/datalet.aspx?mode=profileall&UseSearch=no&pin=16%20133%2002%20001&jur=000&taxyr=2024
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Staff Decision  

 

The subject property had an ongoing violation where equipment was being stored in the floodplain area on the 

property. The applicant submitted plans to increase the development of the property by adding additional parking. 

During the review process, the City Engineer requested that a No Rise Study be completed for the area being 

proposed to be utilized for outdoor storage and parking. During the review process, it was revealed that there was 

a violation on the property that shall be brought into compliance before proceeding. The business/tenant where 

the violation occurred eventually relocated and the violation was resolved. The Land Disturbance Permit was 

issued for the paved parking lot.               

 

It is Staff’s decision to place conditions on the business license of the proposed new business/tenant to maintain 

compliance with Section 14-440 restricting the use of the floodplain area for parking and/or storage. The applicant 

requested to use that area that is in the floodplain just as the previous tenant had. After some discussion, the City 

Engineer requested a No Rise Study for the area that the tenant wanted to use for parking/storage. The applicant 

stated that they had completed a study, and it was approved by the City Engineer, however the study that was 

completed was from the review of the new paved parking lot near the center of the property. According to the 

applicant, the two (2) areas are more than 1,000 feet apart. It is staff’s decision that because of this distance, a 

separate No Rise Study is required for the area at the south end of the property to show that the area meets the 

requirements of the Flood Plain Management Ordinance. The applicant also has the option to withdraw from 

parking in the floodplain area.    

 

The applicant stated that the City does not have the authority to restrict parking/storage in the floodplain.  

However, the State of Georgia Environmental Protection Division gives local municipalities the authority to 

regulate and enforce environmental requirements in sensitive areas.   

 

It is Staff’s decision that because this property had an ongoing violation in the past, the City is well within its 

rights to enforce the State requirements to protect sensitive areas and its waterways. Adding the conditions to 

restrict parking within the floodplain provides that protection. Additionally, Section 14-440 – Maintenance 

requirements states “The floodplain coordinator may direct the owner (at no cost to the city) to restore the flood-

carrying or flood storage capacity of the floodplain if the owner has not performed maintenance as required by 

the approved floodplain management plan on file with the floodplain coordinator”. This language clearly gives 

the City the authority to enforce storage in the floodplain.  

 

Staff is recommending that the Zoning Board of Appeals uphold Staff’s decision to place conditions upon the 

business license for operations at 2219 Lithonia Industrial Blvd.    
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• ARTICLE IV. - FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT 
 

DIVISION 1. - FINDINGS OF FACT AND STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 

 

Sec. 14-406. - Statutory authority 

Article IX, Section II of the Constitution of the State of Georgia and Section 36-1-20(a) of the Official Code of 

Georgia Annotated have delegated the responsibility to local governmental units to adopt regulations designed to 

promote the public health, safety, and general welfare of its citizenry. Therefore, City of Stonecrest, Georgia, 

does ordain this ordinance and establishes this set of floodplain management and flood hazard reduction 

provisions for the purpose of regulating the use of flood hazard areas. It is determined that the regulation of flood 

hazard areas and the prevention of flood damage are in the public interest and will minimize threats to public 

health and safety, as well as to private and public property. 

 

 

Division 5 – Provisions For Flood Hazard Reduction  

 
Sec. 14-428. - General standards 

(a) No development shall be allowed within the future-conditions floodplain that could result in the following: 

(1) Raising the base flood elevation or future-conditions flood elevation equal to or more than 0.01 foot; 

(2) Reducing the base flood or future-conditions flood storage capacity. 

(3) Changing the flow characteristics as to the depth and velocity of the waters of the base flood or future-

conditions flood as they pass both the upstream and the downstream boundaries of the development area; 

or, 

(4) Creating hazardous or erosion-producing velocities or resulting in excessive sedimentation. 

 

 

Sec. 14-440. - Maintenance requirements. 

The owner shall be responsible for continuing maintenance as may be needed within an altered or relocated 

portion of a floodplain on his property so that the flood-carrying or flood storage capacity is not diminished. The 

floodplain coordinator may direct the owner (at no cost to the city) to restore the flood-carrying or flood storage 

capacity of the floodplain if the owner has not performed maintenance as required by the approved floodplain 

management plan on file with the floodplain coordinator. 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearing 

December 16, 2025 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Current Use  

The subject property is currently vacant and consists of +/- 48.54 acres that is zoned R-100. The subject 

property abuts both Hunters Hill and Bramblewood Subdivisions. The subject property has an address of 3810 

Evans Mill Road, however it does not have direct access or abuts Evans Mill Road . This property has a parcel 

identification number of 16 076 02 002 and has floodplain present in addition to three (3) streams. The request 

is to reduce the number of access points from four (4)  to two (2) in order to develop the property for 47  units 

of single-family detached homes. The applicant is seeking to build at 2.06 units per acre, excluding +/- 50.217 

acres of floodplain existing on the property.  

  

 

 

 Zoning and Case History 

The subject property has no prior zoning conditions found. It’s zoned R-100 Residential Medium Lot and the 

surrounding properties are zoned R-100 Medium Lot. In 2020 as part of rezoning request RZ20-005 the 

applicant was seeking to acquire and develop 178.10 acres of land located at the proposed site of 3810 Evans 

Mill Road and 6251 Rock Springs Road. The applicant was seeking to build at 2.06 units per acre, excluding 

50.217 acres of floodplain existing on the property. This request proposed 367 homes, which included 3810 

Evans Mill Road and according to the applicant, the property has both floodplain and wetlands. The proposal 

was to develop small lots to preserve as much of the surrounding environmentally sensitive areas.        

PETITION NUMBER:   V25-000005 

APPLICANT: Parkland Communities Inc. c/o Battle Law PC 

OWNER:     Parkland Communities Inc.  

PROJECT LOCATION:  3810 Evans Mill Road 

     16 076 02 002 

 

CURRENT ZONING:  R-100 Residential Med Lot  

ACREAGE:    +/-48.54 acres  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Denial 

VARIANCE REQUEST: A request to reduce the number of access points from four 

(4) points of access to three (3) points of access for a  47 unit 

residential development. 

 
 

https://propertyappraisal.dekalbcountyga.gov/datalets/datalet.aspx?mode=profileall&UseSearch=no&pin=16%20133%2002%20001&jur=000&taxyr=2024
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IMAGES 

3810 Evans Mill Road 
City Map of Stonecrest, GA GIS & Dekalb County GIS Map Viewer Systems 

 
 

 

 

 

Existing Conditions 

The parcel consists of +/-48.54 acres of land. It’s located west of Highland Park Subdivision, east and south of 

Hunter’s Hill Subdivision and north of Bramblewood Subdivision.  The site is heavily wooded and has the 

presents of state waters and 3 streams on it.  The property’s access points come from Hunter’s Hill Drive via 

Fox Den Trail and Bramblevine Circle via Foxcroft Court. According to the Letter of Intent from the rezoning 

request in 2020, #3 states that the applicant seeks to protect environmentally sensitive areas of the property by 

developing the site in a manner which minimizes the impact on the wetlands, floodway and stream corridor. 

Additionally, the letter stated that removal of trees in the tree save area, as well as developing larger lots to 

achieve density, would have a negative impact on the surrounding community particularly along Rock Springs 

Road. It was also stated that the subject property was known just to have marginal value.    

 

 

Variance Request 

The applicant seeks a variance to reduce the number of access points from four (4)  access points to two (2) 

access points to allow for the development of 47 single-family detached homes.   
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Figure 1: Site Plan for V-25-000005 - 3810 Evans Mill Road 
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APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS 

City of Stonecrest Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 14): 
Article III – SUBDIVISIONS  

a. Division 3 Design Standards  

b. Part B - Streets   

Section 14.200 -Access Management. 

The following standards shall apply to all subdivisions and all projects requiring a land development 

permit where the primary access is from a state or federal highway or an arterial classified as a major, 

minor or residential arterial or collector street in thoroughfare plan. These standards shall apply unless a 

more restrictive standard is required by the Georgia Department of Transportation:  

(5.) All developments shall have access to a public right-of-way. The number of access points shall be 

as follows: 

 

Type of Development Minimum No. of Access Points Type of Primary Access 

Residential, under 75 units 1 Residential arterial 

or collector street 

Residential, 76—150 units 2 Residential arterial 

or collector street 

Residential, 151—300 3 Collector street 

Residential over 300 units 4 Collector street 

 

 

Section 14.258 – Frontage 

Each subdivision lot shall front upon a publicly maintained street, unless otherwise approved under this chapter.  

 

Section 14.275 – Open Space Required  

(a) All residential subdivisions under five acres or consisting of 36 or less dwelling units may, and all 

residential subdivisions greater than five acres or consisting of more than 36 dwelling units shall be 

required to provide open space. 
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Section 14.57 – Policies and Purposes 

(a) Policies  

(b) These regulations are adopted for the following Purposes 

3. To protect and conserve the value of land and the economic stability of all communities in the 

city and to encourage the orderly and beneficial development of the city through appropriate 

growth management techniques, including consideration of the timing and sequencing of 

development, consideration of infill development in existing neighborhoods and nonresidential 

areas with adequate public facilities.  

 

Section 14.53 Public Purpose  

Regulation of the subdivision of land and the attachment of reasonable regulations to land subdivision is an 

exercise of valid police power delegated by the state to this city. A developer of land has the duty of compliance 

with the regulations set forth herein for design, dedication, improvement, and restrictive use of the land to 

conform to the physical and economic development of the city and to the health, safety, and general welfare of 

the future lot owners in the subdivision and of the community at-large.  
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STAFF ANALYSIS   

Following are the specific considerations listed in Sec 7.5.3 of the Stonecrest Zoning Ordinance that must be 

considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance.  These considerations include:   

 

(1) By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific lot, or by reason of 

exceptional topographic and other site conditions (such as, but not limited to, floodplain, major 

stand of trees, steep slope), which were not created by the owner or applicant, the strict application 

of the requirements of this chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges 

enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district.   

 

The current access issue is the result of decisions made by the property owners. In October 2020, they 

submitted a rezoning request for the subject property along with the adjacent parcel, now known as 

Highland Park. At that time, the owners had the opportunity to address access management requirements 

during the plating process by designing the development to avoid this issue. However, they ultimately 

withdrew the application, leaving the access concern unresolved. This issue stems from a lack of proper 

planning to meet established requirements. 

 

(2) The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief and does not 

constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the 

zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 

If granted, the requested variance would afford the applicant special privilege inconsistent with the 

limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is located. In fact, 

the neighboring subdivision, Highland Park, was faced with the same issue and were held to the 

standard that is required in the Access Management section of the zoning ordinance. The variance 

would set a negative precedence and allow the applicant to receive nonconformance.   

 

(3) The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 

the property or improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 

The approval of this variance request could create a public safety issue and negatively impact the two 

surrounding communities. The approval allows the development of an additional 47 single-family 

detached homes and could potentially add an additional 118 vehicles passing through the existing 

subdivisions resulting in an increase in traffic on residential streets. Additionally, during construction, 

heavy trucks will be entering and exiting the site for several months using residential streets not 

designed to handle such loads. If these streets are damaged during this period, the cost of repairs would 

fall on the City of Stonecrest. 
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(4) The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of 

this chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship.  

 

The strict application and literal interpretation of the zoning code Section 14-200 does not cause undue 

hardship for the reason that this issue is a result of direct actions and decisions made by the applicant 

while developing the surrounding parcels. It is staffs understanding that proper access to the subject 

property was not accounted for due to the applicants previous land development proposal.  Leaving the 

subject property unable to meet the minimum requirements for compliant development.  

  

(5) The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this chapter and the 

Comprehensive Plan text. 

The variance would not be consistent with the spirit and purpose of the zoning ordinance and 

Comprehensive Plan. This section of the ordinance was established to prevent unaccounted-for traffic 

from cutting through existing neighborhoods. The current issue arose because the applicant did not plan 

to meet this requirement when the remnant lot was originally created. 

 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

 

This variance request will adversely affect existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby properties. The 

applicant stated in their previous letter of intent that they will preserve over 50 acres of area in which vegetation 

and fish and wildlife are able to remain intact and undisturbed.   

 

The currently required 15,000 sq.ft. lots will only serve to support urban sprawl and have a damaging impact on 

the environmentally sensitive areas of the subject property. The subject property, 3810 Evans Mill Road, was a 

part of +/- 178.10 acres  “assembled” tract of land located at 6251Rock Springs Road now known as Highland 

Village. The applicant stated in a letter of intent – it’s the applicant’s intent to comply with all City of 

Stonecrest Development Regulations.  

 

 

Based on the findings and conclusions, the applicant does not meet the criteria for approval.  

Staff recommends Denial of V-25-000005.   
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Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearing 

December 2025 

 

 
Petition Number:    V25-000014 

Applicant: Joy Grier 

Owner:     Grier Joy 

Project Location:   6900 Rockland Road Stonecrest GA 30038 
     16 140 03 008   
 

Current Zoning:   R-100 - Residential Med Lot   

Acreage:    +/-6.14 

Staff Recommendation:   Approval w/ conditions 

Variance Request:                   Applicant seeks a variance to Chapter 27, Article 5, Division 4, Section 

5.4.7 – b.1, “Walls, fences, and retaining walls” to exceed the maximum 

high of the fences constructed in a front yard of single-family dwelling 

from four feet to eight feet. 

 

Current Use  

The subject property is a single-family detached dwelling and consists of +/-6.14 acres that is zoned R-100. There 

are two streets that borders the property, Rockland Road and Plunkett Road however the property does not meet 

at the intersect, yet it creates a double frontage lot. The existing ranch type residential structure consists of 1,352 

sf living area and was constructed around 1954.     

 

Zoning and Case History 

The subject property and all surrounding properties are zoned R-100 - Residential med lots and Arabia Mountain 

conservation overlay district. There are no known existing conditions of zoning found associated with this 

property.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://propertyappraisal.dekalbcountyga.gov/Datalets/Datalet.aspx?UseSearch=no&pin=16+140+03+008
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6900 Rockland Road Stonecrest GA 30038 
City Map of Stonecrest, GA GIS & Dekalb County GIS Map Viewer Systems 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Existing Conditions 

The land consists of +/- 6.14 acres of land.  The property’s access comes from Rockland Road and there is an 

existing chain link fence erected within the front yard. As per the city ordinance, Chapter 27, sec. 5.4.7 – d.2, 

chain link and other wire fences are prohibited in the front yards of all districts withing the city limits. The 

northern portion of the lot is heavily wooded, and there is no steam or wetland area located on the property. There 

is an abundant street that serves as an old service road which is approximately 350 feet long, along the southern 

property line and merges with Plunket Road at the southeast edge of the parcel.  

 

 

Variance Request 

Applicant seeks a variance to Chapter 27, Article 5, Division 4, Section 5.4.7 – b.1, “Walls, fences, and retaining 

walls” to exceed the maximum high of the fences constructed in a front yard from four feet to eight feet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT 

Page 3  

Variance Petition: V-25-000014 

December 16, 2025 

Abeykoon Abeykoon, Zoning Analyst  

Figure 1: Site layout for V-25-000014 - 6900 Rockland Road (Submitted by Applicant) 
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Site Conditions :  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DeKalb Raster Basemap:  
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APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS 

City of Stonecrest Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 27): 

 

Sec. 5.4.7. - Walls, fences, and retaining walls 

B. Single-family residential standards. 

1.Fences or free-standing walls constructed in a front yard shall not exceed four feet in height. 

2. No freestanding wall or fence, other than a retaining wall, shall be more than eight feet high 

from finished grade. 

3.Subdivision or project identification monuments at the entrance to a subdivision or residential 

development that incorporates a wall or fence shall only be located in a common area or private 

easement and shall not exceed six feet in height. 

 

D. Material composition. 

1. No freestanding walls, retaining walls or fences may be composed of exposed common concrete 

block, tires, junk, pallets, railroad ties, loose stone, vinyl and other discarded materials. 

2. With the exception of M and M-2 zoning districts, fences, freestanding walls or retaining walls 

erected within the front yard shall be constructed of brick, stone, wood, wrought iron, or aluminum 

that looks like wrought iron. Any other material, including, but not limited to, chain link and other 

wire fences are prohibited in the front yards of all districts, with the exception of M and M-2 

zoning districts. 
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP 
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VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

Following are the specific considerations listed in Sec 7.5.3 of the Stonecrest Zoning Ordinance that must be 

considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance.  These considerations include:   

 

(1) By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific lot, or by reason of 

exceptional topographic and other site conditions (such as, but not limited to, floodplain, major 

stand of trees, steep slope), which were not created by the owner or applicant, the strict application  

of the requirements of this chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges 

enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district.   

 

This criterion is not applicable to the requested variance. The request does not arise from exceptional lot 

dimensions, topography, or other physical site conditions such as floodplain, steep slopes, or existing 

natural features. The variance request pertains solely to enhance safety, security and privacy for the 

property that would otherwise deprive the owner of rights enjoyed by others in the same zoning district. 

 

(2) The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief and does not 

constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the 

zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 

The request does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief nor grant special privilege to the 

applicant. Development of surrounding properties are afforded the same and/or similar opportunity to seek 

relief from extenuating and/or exceptional hardships unduly to no cause of their own. The applicant has 

presented a reasonable request to seek relief as just cause for the situation that impacts safety, security and 

privacy due to the abundant street driven along the southern property line. 

 

(3) The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 

the property or improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

The granting of this variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, nor will it negatively 

impact surrounding properties or improvements within the zoning district. The existing chain link fence 

is a non-conforming structure, and the existing fence material is prohibited in the front yards of all districts 

with the exception of M and M-2 zoning districts. (As per the city ordinance, Chapter 27, sec. 5.4.7 – 

D.2). The subject request provides an opportunity for the applicants to comply with current code 

requirements with reference to material composition of the fences in the front yard of single-family. 

 

(4) The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of 

this chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship.  
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Zoning code requirements for streetscape and landscaping requirements pertaining to Walls, fences, and 

retaining walls (as per Section 5.4.7) place undue hardship to no cause of the owner and city ordinance 

allows to apply for a variance from zoning board of appeals to increase height of single-family fences 

in the front yard as per the city ordinance, chapter 27, sec. 5.4.7, table 5.3 - Fence and Wall Standards. 

 

(5) The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this chapter and the 

Comprehensive Plan text. 

The requested variance is fully consistent with the intent and guiding policies of the City of Stonecrest’s 

zoning ordinance and comprehensive Plan. As per the comprehensive Plan, stable low-density 

residential districts should be protected from encroachment of higher density or intensity uses  within 

rural residential future land use area. Furthermore, creating a safe and protected environment in 

Stonecrest, whether for residents or visitors, involves implementing comprehensive strategies that 

address various aspects of safety and security is a one goal emphasis through comprehensive Plan. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

Based on the findings and conclusions, the applicant meets all the criteria for approval of a variance from zoning 

board of appeals to increase the height of the fence in the front yard of single-family dwelling. Staff recommends 

Approval of V-25-000014 with the following conditions.   

 

1. Fence erected within the front yard must be constructed of brick, stone, wood, wrought iron, or 

aluminum that looks like wrought iron. Any other material, including, but not limited to, chain links 

and other wire fences are prohibited in the front yards. 

 

2. Height of the Single-family fences in the front yard should be up to maximum eight (8) feet from 

finished or street grade and must be located outside the right-of-way. 

 

3. Driveway access on the lots must be limited to one street only. A ten-foot, no-access easement shall 

be provided along the frontage of the street not used for a driveway. 

 

. 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearing 

December 16, 2025 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Current Use  

The subject property at 5106 Klondike Road is mostly wooded and has some existing unimproved parking. It 

sits at the city limits and county boundary at the edge of the South River. The subject property is currently a 

small City Park known as Everett Park.  The parcel totaling approximately 5.91 acres. The site contains no 

existing buildings or structures.  

 

 

 Zoning and Case History 

The subject property has no zoning conditions. It is currently zoned R- 85 Residential Medium Lot and the 

surrounding properties are zoned R-85 Residential Medium Lot. The adjacent properties are vacant and 

wooded.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PETITION NUMBER:   V25-000015 

APPLICANT: City of Stonecrest  

OWNER:     City of Stonecrest   

PROJECT LOCATION:  5106 Klondike Road, Lithonia, GA, 30038 

     11 231 02 005 

 

CURRENT ZONING:   R – 85 Residential Medium Lot   

ACREAGE:    +/-5.91  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Approve w/conditions 

VARIANCE REQUEST: The City of Stonecrest is requesting a variance to encroach into 

the 75 foot impervious buffer for the development of a floating 

kayak dock and parking. 

 

 
 

https://propertyappraisal.dekalbcountyga.gov/Datalets/Datalet.aspx?UseSearch=no&pin=16+138+01+002
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IMAGES 

5106 Klondike Road 
City Map of Stonecrest, GA GIS & Dekalb County GIS Map Viewer Systems 

 

 
 

 

 

Existing Conditions 

The subject property consists of approximately ±5.917 acres of land located at the City Limits and County line 

near the intersection of Union Church Road and Klondike Road. The parcel remains in a mostly natural, 

wooded state, with no existing unpaved parking area. The property is positioned on the South River and is 

within the Arabian Mountain Overlay District.  The site contains natural terrain with mild to moderate slopes 

typical of the Klondike Road corridor.  Access to the property is solely provided through road frontage along 

Klondike Road, a public roadway.   

 

Variance Request 

The City of Stonecrest is requesting a variance to encroach into the 75-foot impervious buffer to establish a 

floating kayak launch and to provide some improved surface parking. The encroachment request is for 

approximately 9,085 square feet of area. The parking area and parts of the driveway will consist of permeable 

pavers (8,730 square feet) and the kayak launch will consist of 355 square feet.   
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Figure 1: Site Plan for V-25-0000012 – 2979 Klondike Road  
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APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS 

City of Stonecrest Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 27): 
 

Division 6. VARIANCE PROCEDURE 

 

Article VII. – STREAM BUFFER     

   

 Sec. 14-543 – Minimum Stream Buffer Requirements.  

 

(a) Stream buffers are established along all perennial and intermittent streams in the City. These required stream 

buffers begin at the stream bank and extend 75 feet away from the stream. The buffers must remain undisturbed 

except as otherwise provided in section 14-544. 

 

(b) Any new stormwater discharge crossing a stream buffer or state buffer zone must be designed to ensure that 

sheet flow is established through the stream buffer and to prevent channelized flow through the stream buffer. 

 

(c) Piping of streams is not allowed in required stream buffers unless a variance is granted. 

 

 

  

https://library.municode.com/ga/stonecrest/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COOR_CH14LADE_ARTVIISTBU_S14-544EXSPADPE
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STAFF ANALYSIS   

Following are the specific considerations listed in Sec 7.5.3 of the Stonecrest Zoning Ordinance that must be 

considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance.  These considerations include:   

 

(1) By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific lot, or by reason of 

exceptional topographic and other site conditions (such as, but not limited to, floodplain, major 

stand of trees, steep slope), which were not created by the owner or applicant, the strict application 

of the requirements of this chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges 

enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district.   

 

The subject property does not have any unique physical constraints including small size, narrow and 

irregular shape, or uneven topography that were not created by the applicant. This request is a city project 

to improve a substandard parking area and improve access to the South River for a floating kayak launch. 

The granting of this variance would provide more recreational opportunities for not only the citizens of 

Stonecrest, but the surrounding cities and counties.    

 

(2) The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief and does not 

constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the 

zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 

The applicant is request does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief and does not 

constitute a granting of a special privilege. This request will allow improvements to the public park 

and be an asset to the citizens of Stonecrest as well as visitors to the area. These improvements are a 

continuation of park improvements across the city and are one of the goals of the Comprehensive 

Plan.  

 

(3) The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 

the property or improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

The requested variances will not harm public welfare or surrounding properties. If fact, these 

improvements will increase the access to recreational activities in the area and make it easier for citizen 

who would like to kayak the South River. Additionally, this project will encourage visitors to the area 

for recreation activities and provide a dedicated hard surface for parking.    
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(4) The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of 

this chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship.  

 

The literal interpretation and strict application of the requirements would likely prevent this project 

from moving forward and create an undue hardship. The City has received approvals from the Georgia 

Environmental Protection Division and the Army Corp of Engineers for the stream buffer 

encroachments.   

  

(5) The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this chapter and the 

Comprehensive Plan text. 

The requested variances are consistent with the spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and the goals 

of the City of Stonecrest Comprehensive Plan. The variance helps to achieve one of the goals of the 

Comprehensive Plan by allowing the improvement of the city parks. The Comprehensive Plan state that 

one of the needs of the community is “access to community recreation facilities”. This project helps to 

address one of those needs.     

The Comprehensive Plan Elements, Section 4.4 Natural Resources – Goals and Policies, Policy NR-1 

states “ Identify priority natural resources and methods to protect and enhance natural resources”. By 

granting this variance, this goal would be accomplished in this portion of the city.   

 

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 

 

Staff recommends Approval of this variance request to encroach into the 75-foot impervious buffer  
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